TB 407-17-125-RA
Page 1 of 48
Approved for public release.
  TECHNICAL BULLETIN  407-17-125
21 August 2020
Revision A  4 April 2024
MODEL AFFECTED:  407
SUBJECT: AFT FUSELAGE 2-PIECE UPPER LEFT

may be obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
The following material can be procured under the kit 407-704-010-101 (See note 1).
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note)
206-032-307-139
206-032-307-153
407-030-067-105
407-704-010-107
110-223-04-02
110-223-04-03
110-223-05-02
110-223-05-04
Clip
Clip
Upper Left Longeron Assembly
Clip
Blind Fastener
Blind Fastener
Blind Fastener
Blind Fastener
1
1
1
1
4 (2)
12 (2)
3 (2)
10 (2)
TB 407-17-125-RA
Page 3 of 48
Approved for public release.
110-223-05-05
110-223-05-07
MS20426AD5-4
MS20470AD4-4
MS20470AD4-5
MS20470AD5-6
MS20470AD5-7
MS20470E4-6
NAS1198-5-6
NAS1198-5-7
NAS9307M-4-03
NAS9307M-4-04
NAS9309M-4-03
NAS9309M-4-04
NAS9309M-4-05
Blind Fastener
Blind Fastener
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
6 (2)
2 (2)
2 (2)
6 (2)
7 (2)
14 (2)
3 (2)
2 (2)
4 (2)
2 (2)
8 (2)
4 (2)
13 (2)
3 (2)
2 (2)
The following material can be procured under the kit 407-704-010-109 (See note 1 and
3).
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note)
407-030-700-191
407-030-700-193
407-030-700-195
Strap Doubler
Strap Doubler
Strap Doubler
1 (4)
1 (5)
1 (6)
The following material can be procured under the kit 407-704-010-111 (See note 1 and
7).
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note)
407-704-010-103
100-145-6-5
100-145-6-6
110-223-05-03
30-277-6
MS20426AD4-4
MS20426AD4-5
MS20426AD5-5
MS20470AD4-5
NAS1149E0316R
NAS1149E0332R
NAS9304B-4-03
NAS9307M-5-04
NAS9311ML-4-03
Doubler
Bolt
Bolt
Blind Fastener
Collar
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Washer
Washer
Rivet
Rivet
Blind Rivet
1
1
1
8 (2)
2
2 (2)
5 (2)
1 (2)
8 (2)
1
1
11 (2)
8 (2)
11 (2)
TB 407-17-125-RA
Page 4 of 48
Approved for public release.
The following material can be procured under the kit 407-704-010-113 (See note 1 and
8).
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note)
407-030-027-107
407-030-028-101
100-145-6-5
100-145-6-6
110-223-05-03
30-277-6
MS20426AD3-4
MS20426AD3-5
MS20426AD4-5
MS21061L3
MS21075L3N
NAS1149E0316R
NAS1149E0332R
NAS9304B-4-03
NAS9307M-5-04
NAS9311ML-4-03
Aft Fuselage Bulkhead
Taper Shim
Bolt
Bolt
Blind Fastener
Collar
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Nutplate
Nutplate
Washer
Washer
Rivet
Rivet
Blind Rivet
1
1
1
1
8 (2)
2
2 (2)
12 (2)
5 (2)
1
6
1
1
11 (2)
8 (2)
11 (2)
The following material can be procured under the kit 407-704-010-115 (See note 1 and
9).
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note)
407-030-018-115
407-030-018-119
407-030-018-121
407-704-010-123
407-704-010-105
120-098-05B47
MS20470AD4-5
MS20470AD5-5
NAS9301B-4-02
NAS9307M-4-05
NAS9307M-4-06
NAS9307M-5-05
NAS9307M-5-06
Filler
Filler
L/H Frame Clip
L/H Clip
Clip
Shim
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
1
1
1
1
1
1
18 (2)
4 (2)
18 (2)
5 (2)
5 (2)
2 (2)
3 (2)
TB 407-17-125-RA
Page 5 of 48
Approved for public release.
The following material can be procured under the kit 407-704-010-119 (See note 1 and
10).
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note)
407-704-010-121
407-704-010-105
120-098-05B18
MS20470AD5-5
MS20615-4MP4R
MS20615-4MP5R
NAS9307M-4-06
NAS9307M-5-06
Clip
Clip
Shim
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
Rivet
1
1
1
2 (2)
4 (2)
4 (2)
2 (2)
1 (2)
NOTES:
1. Parts can be procured separately when available.
2. Length of fasteners may vary from one helicopter to another. The correct length of
fasteners must be determined at installation.
3. The kit 407-704-010-109 is only required if the three external strap doublers are not
already installed as per instructions of ASB 407-11-95.
4. Strap doubler 407-530-020-115 may be used as an alternate.
5. Strap doubler 407-530-020-117 may be used as an alternate.
6. Strap doubler 407-530-020-119 may be used as an alternate.
7. The kit 407-704-010-111 is only required if an existing aft fuselage bulkhead 407-
030-027-101 is reused during the accomplishment of this bulletin.
8. The 407-704-010-113 is only required if a new aft fuselage bulkhead 407-030-027-
107 is being installed during accomplishment of this bulletin.
9. The kit 407-704-010-115 is only required during accomplishment of this bulletin on
helicopter serial numbers 53001 through 53559, regardless if Installation Instruction
BHT-407-II-33 has been already accomplished, or not.
10. The kit 407-704-010-119 is only required during accomplishment of this bulletin on
helicopter serial numbers 53560 through 53900, 53911 through 53988, 53990
through 54166, 54300 through 54806, 54809 through 54868 and 54872 through
54876.
TB 407-17-125-RA
Page 6 of 48
Approved for public release.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note) Reference *
2230-00425-00
2010-12792-01
2110-00010-00
2010-00134-00
2000-01022-00
2010-00118-00
2100-06673-00
2100-00345-00
Epoxy Primer
Sealant
Aliphatic Naphtha
Sealant
General Purpose Adhesive
Sealant
Isopropyl Alcohol
Chemical Film, Alodine
7075T6 Aluminum flat
stock 0.032 inch (0.813
mm) thick
1 PT (1)
1 PT (1)
1 GAL (1)
1 QT (1, 2)
1 PT (1, 2)
3.5 OZ (1)
1 GAL (1, 3)
1 QT (1)
A/R (1, 4)
C-204
C-251
C-305
C-308
C-317
C-328
C-385
C-100
* C-XXX numbers refer to the consumables list in the BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practices Manual
NOTES:
1. Quantity indicated is the format that the product is delivered in. Actual quantity
required to accomplish the instructions in this bulletin may be less than what has
been delivered.
2. Only if required as per step 25 of this bulletin.
3. Toluene (C-306) or Ethyl Alcohol (C-339) can be used as substitute.
4. Obtain commercially.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Tailboom attachment drill plate (Figure 1).
Appropriate drill bushings, reamers and drill bits.
Bushing 0.187 inch to 0.189 inch (4.75 mm to 4.80 mm) inside diameter (Figure 3)
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
407-MM, Maintenance Manual, Chapters 53, 65, and 71.
TB 407-17-125-RA
Page 7 of 48
Approved for public release.